 $15,237 thousand related to Medi-Cal reimbursement revenue received in prior years and recorded as an
accounts payable.  The accounts payable balance was used for anticipated repayment of revenue
received after annual Medi-Cal reimbursement audits were completed.  The error correction affected the
prior year’s current liabilities total in the Government-wide Statements and prior year’s liabilities total in
the Governmental Fund Statements.  As a result, Net Position of governmental activities in the
Government-wide Statements was understated, and Fund Balance of Governmental Funds was
understated.

 $4,931 thousand related to an under accrual of FY 2023-24 Medi-Cal reimbursement revenue.  The error

correction affected the prior year revenue total in the Government-wide Statements and Governmental
Fund Statements.  As a result, Net Position of governmental activities in the Government-wide
Statements was understated, and the Fund Balance of Governmental Funds was understated.

Restatements for change in accounting principle and error correction are summarized as follows:

6/30/2024

As Previously
Stated

Change in
Accounting
Principle (A)

Error
Correction (B)

6/30/2024
As Restated

Government-Wide

Governmental Activities 1,146,182$  (11,574)$   20,168$   1,154,776$

Business-Type Activities 434,296   (179)   -   434,117

Total Primary Government 1,580,478$  (11,753)$   20,168$   1,588,893$

Governmental Funds

Major Funds:

General Fund 486,484$   -$   20,168$   506,652$

Total Governmental Funds 486,484$   -$   20,168$   506,652$

Proprietary Funds

Major Enterprise Funds:

Airport 125,799$   (78)$   -$   125,721$

Nonmajor Enterprise Funds 66,939   (101)   -   66,838

Internal Service Funds (32,337)   (1,088)   -   (33,425)

Total Proprietary Funds 160,401$   (1,267)$   -$   159,134$

________________________________________________________________

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

________________________________________________________________

97

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are
required by the GASB but are not considered a part of the basic financial statements.  Such
information includes:

 Schedule of the County’s Proportionate Share of the San Luis Obispo County Pension